cash provided by operating activities, as well as certain non-GAAP financial measures, including Adjusted EBITDA,
as performance measures for our business.

 Adjusted EBITDA. We view Adjusted EBITDA as one of our primary management tools, and we track it on a
monthly basis, both in dollars and as a percentage of revenues (typically compared to the prior month, prior year

27

period, and to budget). We define Adjusted EBITDA as earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation, amortization,
impairments and certain non-cash charges and non-recurring adjustments.

 Adjusted EBITDA is used as a supplemental financial measure by our management to:
• evaluate the financial performance of our assets without regard to financing methods, capital structure,

or historical cost basis; and
• determine our ability to incur and service debt and fund capital expenditures.

 The following table reconciles net income (loss) to Adjusted EBITDA for the periods indicated:

Twelve Months Ended
December 31, 2019

Net
Income

(Loss), as
reported

Tax
Provision

Income
(Loss)
Before
Tax, as

Reported

Impairments
& Special
Charges

Adjusted
Income
(Loss)
Before

Tax

Adjusted
Interest

Expense,
Net

Depreciation &
Amortization

Equity
Comp.

Expense
Adjusted
EBITDA

(In Thousands)

Completion Fluids &
Products Division $ (33,969) $ 91,140 $ 57,171 $ (720) $ 13,518 $ — $ 69,969

Water & Flowback
Services Division (21,173) 25,619 4,446 (1) 33,424 — 37,869

Compression Division (16,014) 8,814 (7,200) 51,974 76,663 1,064 122,501
Eliminations and other 14 — 14 — (14) — —

Subtotal (71,142) 125,573 54,431 51,253 123,591 1,064 230,339
Corporate and other (72,981) 111 (72,870) 21,977 635 7,063 (43,195)
TETRA excluding

Discontinued
Operations $ (150,287) $ 6,164 $ (144,123) $ 125,684 $ (18,439) $ 73,230 $ 124,226 $ 8,127 $ 187,144

Twelve Months Ended
December 31, 2018

Net
Income

(Loss), as
reported

Tax
Provision

Income
(Loss)
Before
Tax, as

Reported

Impairments
& Special
Charges

Adjusted
Income
(Loss)
Before

Tax

Adjusted
Interest

Expense,
Net

Depreciation &
Amortization

Equity
Comp.

Expense
Adjusted
EBITDA

(In Thousands)

Completion Fluids &
Products Division $ 30,623 $ 70 $ 30,693 $ (599) $ 15,345 $ — $ 45,439

Water & Flowback
Services Division 28,712 6,373 35,085 — 28,439 — 63,524

Compression Division (33,797) 5,788 (28,009) 51,905 70,500 639 95,035
Eliminations and other 11 — 11 — (17) — (6)

Subtotal 25,549 12,231 37,780 51,306 114,267 639 203,992
Corporate and other (61,975) (8,137) (70,112) 19,640 658 6,740 (43,074)
TETRA excluding

Discontinued
Operations $ (42,725) $ 6,299 $ (36,426) $ 4,094 $ (32,332) $ 70,946 $ 114,925 $ 7,379 $ 160,918

Adjusted EBITDA is a financial measure that is not in accordance with U.S. GAAP and should not be
considered an alternative to net income, operating income, cash flows from operating activities, or any other
measure of financial performance presented in accordance with U.S. GAAP. This measure may not be comparable
to similarly titled financial metrics of other entities, as other entities may not calculate Adjusted EBITDA in the same
manner as we do. Management compensates for the limitations of Adjusted EBITDA as analytical tools by reviewing
the comparable U.S. GAAP measures, understanding the differences between the measures, and incorporating this